

No. 09-1

MAY 28 2010

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
HOLY SEE,

Petitioner,

versus

JOHN V. DOE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
JEFFREY R. ANDERSON, ESQ.
MICHAEL G. FINNEGAN, ESQ.
JEFF ANDERSON
AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.
366 Jackson Street, Suite 100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 227-9990

MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
36 Timber Knoll Drive
Washington Crossing, PA
18977
(215) 353-8984
hamilton02@aol.com

WILLIAM A. BARTON, ESQ.
KEVIN K. STREVER, ESQ.
BARTON & STREVER, P.C.
P.O. Box 870
Newport, OR 97365
(541) 265-5377

Attorneys for Respondent John V. Doe

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Supplemental Brief for the Respondent	1
Argument	2
I. The Definition of “Scope of Employment” Is Governed by State Law, and, in this Case, by the Oregon Supreme Court, Which Has Held It Is a Jury Question, Not a Question of Law	2
A. The Government Has Misread State Law Governing “Scope of Employ- ment”	3
II. The Government’s Reasoning Is Inconsis- tent with Other Provisions and the Legis- lative History of the FSIA	8
III. The Government’s Reasoning Appears to Suffer from a Deficient Understanding of the Phenomenon of Child Sex Abuse within Organizations	11
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alma W. v. Oakland Unified School Dist.</i> , 176 Cal. Rptr. 287 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981).....	4
<i>Archdiocese of Portland</i> , 180 P.3d 160 (Or. Ct. App. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Schmidt</i> <i>v. Mt. Angel Abbey</i> , 223 P.3d 399 (Or. 2009)	7
<i>C.I.R. v. Bosch's Estate</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	6, 7
<i>Chesterman v. Barmon</i> , 753 P.2d 404 (Or. 1988).....	4
<i>Doe v. Bruton Parish Church</i> , 42 Va. Cir. 467 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1997).....	4
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988).....	8
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	2
<i>Fahrendorff ex rel. Fahrendorff v. North Homes,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 597 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. 1999).....	4
<i>Fearing v. Bucher</i> , 997 P.2d 1163 (Or. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garriepy v. Ballou & Nagle</i> , 157 A. 535 (Conn. 1931).....	4
<i>Gilliam v. DSHS</i> , 950 P.2d 20 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998).....	4
<i>Lewis v. Boy Scouts of America, et al.</i> , No. 0710-11294 (Or. 4th Dist. Cir. Ct., Apr. 13, 2010).....	11
<i>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic</i> <i>Diocesan Corp.</i> , 989 F.Supp. 110 (D.Conn. 1997).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minnis v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 986 P.2d 77 (Or. App. 1999)	4, 6
<i>Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	2
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Randolph v. Budget Rent-a-Car</i> , 97 F.3d 319 (9th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Robinson v. Gov’t of Malay.</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Tall ex rel. Tall v. Board of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 706 A.2d 659 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998)	4
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 857 (1955)	3
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1606	9
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.8	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary 1313 (7th ed. 1999)	5
Commission to Inquire into Child Abuse, Commission Report (2009)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Francis D. Murphy, et al., <i>The Ferns Report</i> (2005).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	10
Janet Saul, Ph.D. & Natalie Audage, M.P.H., <i>Preventing Child Sex Abuse within Youth Organizations: Getting Started on Policies and Procedures</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, U.S. Dep’t of H.H.S. (2007).....	11
Kenneth V. Lanning, Former Supervisory Special Agent, FBI, <i>Child Molesters: A Behavioral Analysis 37</i> (4th ed. 2001)	6
Report of the Grand Jury of the Court of Common Pleas First Judicial District of Pennsylvania, Criminal Trial Division, Phil. Grand Jury Rep. Misc. No. 03-00-239, § 1 (2003).....	11
Verena Schmitt-Roschmann, <i>Pope’s Former Diocese Faces ‘Tsunami’ Of Abuse Allegations</i> , HUFF. POST, Mar. 19, 2010	8
Yvonne Murphy, et al., Commission of Investigation: Report into The Catholic Archdiocese of Dublin (2009).....	8
